DTR Change Proposal

Item #1
Subject:  DTR Part II, Appendix L, Paragraph B and C, rp 15, Page L-2
Issue:  Insert a table of MILSTRIP suffix codes into paragraphs B and C to clearly delineate the valid values for record position 15 of the TCN in response to MILSTRIP requisitions.
Recommendation:  

1. Insert “MILSTRIP” before the phrase “suffix code” in both paragraphs B and C, rp15.
2. Insert the following table and related NOTES beneath the rp15 MILSTRIP suffix code entries in paragraphs B and C:

	Code
	Definition

	Decentralized distribution system block assignment to preclude duplication:

	A through E
	Initial processing source

	F through H, J and K
	First secondary processing source

	L, M, Q, T and U
	Second secondary processing source

	V through X
	Third secondary processing source

	2 through 9
	Fourth secondary processing source

	Centralized distribution system assignment:

	A through Z, and 2 through 9, exclusive of I, N, O, P, R, S, Y and Z
	Central processing source


NOTE 1:  Source:  DOD 4000.25-1-M, April 28, 2004, MILSTRIP Manual, Appendix 2.8.2.6
NOTE 2:  These codes do not apply to unit move TCNs.

Justification:  The DOD 4000.25-1-M requires activities processing transactions containing suffix codes to perpetuate them onto related transactions, which they generate.  The suffix code is a critical data code to the document number, which is used to relate and identify requisition “partial actions” taken on the original MILSTRIP requisition without duplicating or causing loss of identity of the original number.  Since the DTR Part II, Appendix L, provides guidelines for TCN construction in response to MILSTRIP requisitions, it is important to ensure that the DTR clearly identifies the valid suffix code values in rp15 of the TCN.
Systems Impact/Resource Implications:  All shipper systems, booking systems, port systems and ITV systems will need to check their edits on TCN construction to ensure that rp15 of the TCN in response to a MILSTRIP requisition is alpha-numeric.  The only exclusionary edit for this position in response to MILSTRIP requisitions is that I, N, O, P, R, S, Z, 1 and 0 are not valid suffix codes, since these codes are already allocated to a data element called the demand code, which is also carried in the same position as the suffix code, but for different MILSTRIP transactions.  Strongly recommend that impacted system owners refer to the MILSTRIP Manual Appendix 2.8 to fully understand the details regarding use of suffix codes.
